

No. 19-292

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROXANNE TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Thomas M. Bondy
Ethan P. Fallon
Sheila Baynes
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Easha Anand
Rachel G. Shalev
Abigail Colella
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Police Officers Shoot Ms. Torres Twice In The Back.....	4
After She Is Shot, Ms. Torres Drives To The Hospital And Temporarily Evades Capture.....	5
The District Court Grants Summary Judgment To Respondents, Ruling That No Seizure Occurred	6
The Tenth Circuit Affirms Summary Judgment On The Ground That No Seizure Occurred.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. A Fourth Amendment Seizure Occurs When An Officer Applies Physical Force With Intent To Restrain.....	13

A. The original meaning of seizure in the Fourth Amendment included common-law arrests, which did not require the suspect to submit in response to intentional physical force.....	14
1. The original meaning of seizure of persons arises from the common law of arrest.	16
2. At common law, a police officer’s use of physical force against a person with intent to restrain her was an arrest, regardless of whether the person escaped.	18
B. This Court’s precedents confirm that when a police officer shoots someone with the intent to restrain her, the shooting is a Fourth Amendment seizure.....	25
II. Respondents’ Contrary Arguments Fail.....	29
A. Respondents misunderstand this Court’s precedents.....	30
B. Any policy concerns are misplaced.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acevedo v. Canterbury</i> , 457 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Aga Kurboolie Mahomed and Others v. The Queen on the Prosecution of Mahomed Kuli Mirza</i> , (1843) 18 Eng. Rep. 459.....	21
<i>Anonymous</i> , (1676) 86 Eng. Rep. 197.....	20
<i>Anonymous</i> , (1702) 87 Eng. Rep. 1060.....	20
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	17, 22, 24
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	10, 34, 35
<i>Brice v. City of York</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 504 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	40
<i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010)..	7, 8, 30, 32, 34, 41
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	38

<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	10, 32, 33, 34, 38, 40
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	27
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	36
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Bukovic</i> , 621 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	15
<i>Carr v. Tatangelo</i> , 338 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Carrillo-Ortiz v. N.M. State Police</i> , No. 18-CV-334-NF-KHR, 2019 WL 4393989 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2019)	45
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	15, 46
<i>Childress v. City of Arapaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	42
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	22

<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	11, 41
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807.....	16
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	34
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559 (1999).....	46
<i>Genner v. Sparks</i> , (1704) 87 Eng. Rep. 928.....	19
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	6, 27, 41
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	6
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	16
<i>Henson v. United States</i> , 55 A.3d 859 (D.C. 2012).....	43
<i>Hodges v. Marks</i> , (1615) 79 Eng. Rep. 414.....	19
<i>Holland v. Krogstad</i> , No. Civ. 10-374, 2012 WL 13076246 (D.N.M. Aug. 23, 2012).....	44
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	15

<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Lytle v. Bexar County</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Martinez v. Nygaard</i> , 831 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	10, 28, 29, 41, 42
<i>McCracken v. Ansley</i> , 35 S.C.L. 1 (S.C. Ct. App. 1849)	22
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , (1858) 53 Eng. Rep. 538.....	21
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	12, 38, 42
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Nicholl v. Darley</i> , (1828) 148 Eng. Rep. 974.....	20
<i>People v. McLean</i> , 36 N.W. 231 (Mich. 1888)	22
<i>Pike v. Hanson</i> , 9 N.H. 491 (1838).....	22
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	38

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	45
<i>Roberson v. State</i> , 43 Fla. 156 (1901)	22
<i>Sandon v. Jervis & Dain</i> , (1858) 120 Eng. Rep. 758.....	20, 21
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	27
<i>Searls v. Viets</i> , 2 T. & C. 224 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1873)	23
<i>Simpson v. Hill</i> , (1795) 170 Eng. Rep. 409.....	19
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 217 P.3d 1032 (N.M. 2009)	37
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 5 Del. (5 Harr.) 487 (Ct. Gen. Sess. 1854).....	22
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	28, 34, 41
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	10, 27, 28, 35, 36, 40, 41
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Benner</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1084 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1830)	22

<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 617 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2010)	37, 43
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	39
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	9, 14, 15, 16, 27, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 625 F.3d 766 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	36
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> , 609 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 782 F. Supp. 1301 (S.D. Ind. 1992)	46
<i>United States v. Stover</i> , 808 F.3d 991 (4th Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	16, 25
<i>Whithead v. Keyes</i> , 85 Mass. 495 (1862)	23
<i>Williams & Jones & Others</i> , (1736) 95 Eng. Rep. 193.....	20
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	28

<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	28
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Mass Decl. of Rights of 1780, art. XIV	9, 17
N.H. Const. of 1784, pt. I, art. XIX.....	17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6, 7
-----------------------	------

Other Authorities

1 John Houston Merrill, <i>The American and English Encyclopaedia of Law</i> (1887).....	23
2 John Frederick Archbold, <i>Chitty's Archbold's Practice of the Queen's Bench Division of the High Court of Justice, and on Appeal therefrom to the Court of Appeal and House of Lords, in Civil Proceedings</i> (14th ed. 1885).....	21
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	16, 18, 39

3 William Wait, <i>A Treatise upon Some of the General Principles of the Law, Whether of a Legal, or of an Equitable Nature, including Their Relations and Application to Actions and Defenses in General</i> (1885).....	23
4 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure: Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (4th ed. 2010)	40
B. Abbott, <i>Dictionary of Terms & Phrases Used in American or English Jurisprudence</i> (1879)	18
Joseph Backus, <i>A Digest of Laws Relating to the Offices and Duties of Sheriff, Coroner and Constable</i> (1812).....	23
Briefs for Appellant and Appellee, <i>Brooks</i> , 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010) (No. 09-1489).....	38
Briefs for Appellant and Appellee, <i>Henson v. United States</i> , 55 A.3d 859 (D.C. 2012) (No. 10-CF-1177)	38
Brief of the United States, <i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , No. 89-1632 (S. Ct. Oct. Term 1990), 1990 WL 10012696	17
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Huertas v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1985 (2018) (No. 17-818) (Apr. 9, 2018).....	37

Asher Cornelius, <i>Search & Seizure</i> (2d ed. 1930)	24
Harvey Cortlandt Voorhees, <i>Law of Arrest</i> (1904).....	24, 39
T. Cunningham, <i>A New and Complete Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1771)	19
Samuel Howe, <i>The Practice of Civil Actions and Proceedings at Law in Massachusetts</i> (1834).....	23
<i>The Iliad of Homer</i> (Alexander Pope trans., 1717), vol. III, Book XII	27
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	16, 18
Rollin M. Perkins, <i>The Law of Arrest</i> , 25 Iowa L. Rev. 201 (1940)	24
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1937).....	39
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 22 Mich. L. Rev. 541 (1924).....	24
